



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION I
5 Post Office Sq., Suite 100
BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02109-3912

July 18, 2012

Eurika Durr
Clerk of the Board
Environmental Appeals Board
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Colorado Building
1341 G Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005

Re: Brief in Response to Appellant's Notice of Appeal and Opening Brief
In the Matter of Munce's Superior Petroleum Products, Inc.
Docket No. CWA-01-2010-0040

Dear Ms. Durr:

Please find attached the response brief of Appellee, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 1 ("EPA"), in the above-captioned matter, filed herewith the U.S. EPA Environmental Appeals Board.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
INTRODUCTION	3
QUESTIONS PRESENTED BY APPELLANT	3
I. Did EPA’s administrative penalty action against the Appellant violate the automatic stay requirement of section 362(a) of the Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. § 362(a), (“automatic stay”)?	3
II. Does the Bankruptcy Court have exclusive jurisdiction to fix the value of EPA’s penalty assessment against Appellant given that EPA has filed a proof of penalty claim in the Appellant’s pending bankruptcy proceeding?	3
III. Did the Default Order, entered against Appellant by the Acting Presiding Officer for Region 1 (the “APO”) on May 17, 2012, violate the automatic stay by establishing that payment of the assessed penalty was due within 30 days of the date on which the Default Order became final?	3
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. EPA’s administrative penalty action against Appellant was exempt from the automatic stay.	6
II. Because EPA’s administrative penalty action against Appellant was exempt from the automatic stay, the APO was not precluded from fixing the amount of the penalty to be assessed against Appellant.	11
III. The Default Order entered against Appellant did not violate the automatic stay by requiring the Appellant to pay the assessed penalty within 30 days of the date on which the Default Order became final.	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chao v. BDK Indus., L.L.C.</i> , 296 B.R. 165 (C.D. Ill. 2003).....	15
<i>First Alliance Mortg. Co. v. First Alliance Mortg. Co.</i> , 264 B.R. 634 (C.D. Cal. 2001).....	11
<i>In re Berg</i> , 230 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>In re Commerce Oil Co.</i> , 847 F.2d 291(6th Cir. 1988).....	7, 9
<i>In re Munce’s Superior Petroleum Products, Inc.</i> , No. 11-10975-JMD	10
<i>In re Phoenix Constr. Servs., Inc.</i> 11 E.A.D. 379 (EAB 2004)	6
<i>In re Strong</i> , 2002 Bankr. LEXIS 1783	7, 9
<i>In re Vico Constr. Corp. and Amelia Venture Properties, L.L.C.</i> , 12 E.A.D. 298 (EAB 2005)	5
<i>In re: Patrick J. Neman</i> , 5 E.A.D. 450 (EAB 1994).....	9
<i>In Re: Travacom Communications, Inc.</i> 300 B.R. 635 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....	16
<i>Martin v. Safety Electric Constr. Co.</i> , 151 B.R. 637 (1993).....	7
<i>NLRB v. 15th Ave. Iron Works, Inc.</i> , 964 F.2d 1336 (2nd Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Continental Hagen Corp.</i> , 932 F.2d 828 (9th Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Penn Terra Ltd. v. Dept. of Environ. Resources</i> , 733 F.2d 267 (3d Cir. 1984).....	15, 16
<i>Safety-Kleen, Inc. v. Wyche</i> , 274 F.3d 846 (4th Cir. 2001)	7, 9
<i>United States v. LTV Steel Co.</i> , 269 B.R. 576 (W.D. Pa. 2001)	8, 16
<i>United States v. Nicolet, Inc.</i> , 857 F.2d 202 (3rd Cir. 1988)	9, 15

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)	7
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(4)	4, 6, 11, 17
11 U.S.C. § 501.....	13
11 U.S.C. § 101(5).....	13
11 U.S.C. §§ 1121-1129	12
33 USCS § 1251(a).....	7

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 343 (1978).....	14
S. Rep. No. 989, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. 52 (1978)	8

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 22.30(a)(2).....	3
40 C.F.R. § 22.30(f).....	5
40 C.F.R. Part 22.....	5
